

GAHC010077652024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2182/2024

ABDUL MUTALIB
S/O- LATE ISHAB ALI, R/O- VILL.- UDALABHETI, P.S. BHURAGAON,
MOUZA- BHURAGAON, DIST. MORIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 20 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, POLITICAL AND HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-7.

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (IGP)

RE ORGANIZATION
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE ADDITIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (AIGP)

RE-ORGANIZATION
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-6.

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
MORIGAON
DIST. MORIGAON

ASSAM
PIN- 782127.

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

MORIGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782127.

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

BHURAGAON POLICE STATION
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

8:HEMANTA BORAGOHAIN
OFFICER-IN CHARGE BHURAGAON POLICE STATION
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

9:MAHIDUL MASTER
S/O- LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
R/O- VILL.- KUPTIMARI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

10:AMRADUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
R/O- VILL.- KUPTIMARI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

11:SAIDUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
R/O- VILL.- KUPTIMARI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

12:SAHIDUL ISLAM

S/O- LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

13:ABDUL HASEM
S/O- KASHEM ALI
R/O- BHURAGAON TOWN
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

14:MOFIDUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE ABDUL MOHAJAN MASTER
R/O- BHURAGAON TOWN
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

15:SAMSUDDIN
S/O- HAJARAT ALI
R/O- VILL.- ADLAVETI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

16:SADIK ALI
S/O- ABDUL ALI
R/O- VILL.- ADLAVETI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

17:RAKESH PAGALIA
S/O- CCHANDRESWAR PAGALIA
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
BARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

18:SUBHAM MAHANAT

S/O- LATE HEMRAJ MAHANAT
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
NARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

19:SUSHIL KUMAR MAHANOT
S/O- LATE KICHURI CHAND ASOWAL
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
BARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

20:SAURAV MAHANAT
S/O- LATE KICHURI CHAND ASOWAL
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
BARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

21:RAJESH KUMAR MAHANOT
S/O- LATE KICHURI CHAND ASOWAL
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
BARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J AHMED, MS A HUSSAIN,MR Z RAHMAN,R BEGUM,H G DAISY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR J DAS (R-17 to 21),MR A TALUKDAR (R-17 to 21),MR. A KHOUND (R-17 to 21),MS B BORA (R-17 to 21),MS. N CHOUDHURY,MS. B BHUYAN,MR. A K BHUYAN (R-17 to 21),MR K M BORA(R-12,14,18,21,10,17,19),MR. M DUTTA(R-12,14,18,21,10,17,19),MS. P BORAH (R-8),MR. M ALAM (R-8),MR. K BORUAH (R-8)

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 18.07.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. R. Begum appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Learned counsel Ms. N. Choudhury appears on behalf of the respondent Nos. 17 to 21. Heard.

Perused the records.

The instant matter has been carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been observed that the previous Lawazima Court vide its order dated 10.04.2025 had directed the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 9, 11, 13, 15 & 16, within 7 (seven) days from the date of said order.

However, perusal of the recent office note dated 17.07.2025 reveals that the petitioner has not yet taken any steps for issuance of notice to the respondents mentioned above, despite being directed to that effect.

In view of the above, the petitioner is granted further 7 (seven) days time to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 9, 11, 13, 15 & 16 by registered post with A/D mode, as prescribed by the earlier order of the Hon'ble Court dated 24.04.2024.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 20th of August, 2025.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant