

GAHC010077652024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2182/2024

ABDUL MUTALIB
S/O- LATE ISHAB ALI, R/O- VILL.- UDALABHETI, P.S. BHURAGAON,
MOUZA- BHURAGAON, DIST. MORIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 20 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, POLITICAL AND HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-7.

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (IGP)

RE ORGANIZATION
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE ADDITIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (AIGP)

RE-ORGANIZATION
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-6.

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
MORIGAON
DIST. MORIGAON

ASSAM
PIN- 782127.

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

MORIGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782127.

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

BHURAGAON POLICE STATION
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

8:HEMANTA BORAGOHAIN
OFFICER-IN CHARGE BHURAGAON POLICE STATION
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

9:MAHIDUL MASTER
S/O- LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
R/O- VILL.- KUPTIMARI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

10:AMRADUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
R/O- VILL.- KUPTIMARI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

11:SAIDUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
R/O- VILL.- KUPTIMARI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

12:SAHIDUL ISLAM

S/O- LATE ABUL HUSSAIN
BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

13:ABDUL HASEM
S/O- KASHEM ALI
R/O- BHURAGAON TOWN
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

14:MOFIDUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE ABDUL MOHAJAN MASTER
R/O- BHURAGAON TOWN
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

15:SAMSUDDIN
S/O- HAJARAT ALI
R/O- VILL.- ADLAVETI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

16:SADIK ALI
S/O- ABDUL ALI
R/O- VILL.- ADLAVETI
P.S. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

17:RAKESH PAGALIA
S/O- CCHANDRESWAR PAGALIA
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
BARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

18:SUBHAM MAHANAT

S/O- LATE HEMRAJ MAHANAT
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
NARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

19:SUSHIL KUMAR MAHANOT
S/O- LATE KICHURI CHAND ASOWAL
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
BARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

20:SAURAV MAHANAT
S/O- LATE KICHURI CHAND ASOWAL
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
BARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121.

21:RAJESH KUMAR MAHANOT
S/O- LATE KICHURI CHAND ASOWAL
R/O- VILL.- BHURAGAON
BARAKATI
P.S. AND P.O. BHURAGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782121

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J AHMED, MS A HUSSAIN,MR Z RAHMAN,R BEGUM,H G DAISY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR J DAS (R-17 to 21),MR A TALUKDAR (R-17 to 21),MR. A KHOUND (R-17 to 21),MS B BORA (R-17 to 21),MS. N CHOUDHURY,MS. B BHUYAN,MR. A K BHUYAN (R-17 to 21),MR K M BORA(R-12,14,18,21,10,17,19),MR. M DUTTA(R-12,14,18,21,10,17,19),MS. P BORAH (R-8),MR. M ALAM (R-8),MR. K BORUAH (R-8)

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 07.08.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 05.08.2026 reflects that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 11, 13 & 15 via speed post mode on 08.06.2026.

But so far, neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received regarding the notice issued to the respondent Nos. 11, 13 & 15.

However, the postal track consignment reports for the notice sent via speed post have been procured and annexed to the case record at **Flag-'N' in the Part-III file**. These tracking reports reflect that the respective notices issued to the respondent Nos. 11, 13 & 15 were delivered to the addressees on 17.06.2026.

In view of the observations made above, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon respondent Nos. 11, 13 & 15 has been completed**.

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court._

-

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant